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1. Introduction 

1.1 Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to comply with section 71 & 52 of the MFMA and the 

requirements as promulgated in Government Gazette No 32141 of 17 April 2009 

(Municipal budgeting and reporting requirements). 

The monthly Budget Statement also aims to provide an update on indicators critical to 

the municipality’s viability and serve as an early warning indicator where remedial 

action is required. The consolidated performance is a high level overview of the 

municipality’s viability and sustainability. 

 

1.2 Legislative Framework 

The Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations (MBRR) are designed to achieve a 

range of objectives, including improving the local government sphere’s ability to deliver 

basic services by facilitating sustainability and better medium term planning and policy 

choices on service delivery. 

The report has been prepared in terms of the following legislative framework: 

i. The Municipal Finance Management Act – No.56 of 2003, Section 71 & 52 

ii. And the Municipal Budget and Reporting Regulations 

 
The MBRR highlights the format of the monthly budget statements. 
 
“28. the monthly budget statement of a municipality must be in the format specified in 

Schedule C and includes all the required tables, charts and explanatory information, 

taking into account any guidelines issued by the Minister in terms of Section 168 (1) 

of the Act.” 

The objective of these Regulations is to ensure sound and sustainable management 

of the budgeting and reporting practices of Municipalities by establishing uniform 

norms and standards and other requirements for ensuring transparency, 

accountability and appropriate lines of responsibility in the budgeting and reporting 

process and other relevant matters as required by the Act.  
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2. Summary of Overall Budget Performance for August 2024 
 
 
The total budget approved for the 2024-2025 financial year amounts to R585 

610 million. 

The total expenditure for operating activities for the month amounts to R54 644 million. 

Total revenue for the month amounts to R35 620 million. 

The expenditure on Capital activities for the month amounts to R11 915 million. 
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The following table provides a summary of the municipality’s performance as at 

31 August 2024 

 

LIM341 Musina - Table C1 Monthly Budget Statement Summary - M02 August 2024

Description 2023/24
Budget Year 

2024/25

Audited 

Outcome

Original 

Budget
Adjusted Budget Monthly actual YearTD actual YearTD budget YTD variance YTD variance

Full Year 

Forecast

R thousands %

Financial Performance

Property rates 28,764            39,050            2,064                         9,866             6,508             3,358             52% 22,698            

Service charges 214,487          204,272          17,753                       32,404            34,045            (1,641)            -5% 189,022          

Investment revenue 1,600             897                352                            377                150                228                152% 1,244             

Transfers and subsidies 225,307          235,098          3,601                         94,558            39,183            55,375            141% 174,720          

Other own revenue 27,053            106,293          12,202                       16,382            17,865            (1,483)            -8% 45,296            

Total Revenue (excluding capital transfers and 

contributions)

497,211          585,610          –                        35,620                       153,587          97,751            55,836            57% 432,980          

Employee costs 156,285          174,124          13,859                       27,342            29,021            (1,679)            -6% 158,403          

Remuneration of Councillors 11,367            10,963            1,251                         2,512             1,827             685                37% 11,339            

Depreciation & asset impairment 39,856            47,541            –                              –                  7,924             (7,924)            -100% 34,265            

Finance charges 2,110             1,800             –                              125                300                (175)               -58% 1,777             

Materials and bulk purchases 177,061          147,936          22,460                       64,416            24,656            39,760            161% 138,162          

Transfers and subsidies 12,849            5,975             469                            934                996                (62)                 -6% 6,073             

Other expenditure 85,492            127,731          18,105                       52,492            21,289            31,204            147% 78,626            

Total Expenditure 485,020          516,070          –                        56,144                       147,821          86,012            61,809            72% 428,645          

Surplus/(Deficit) 12,191            69,540            –                        (20,524)                      5,766             11,740            (5,973)            -51% 4,335             

Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) 

(National / Provincial and District)

        36,354         33,559                      –                             –            8,000           5,593           2,407                 0         33,559 

Transfers and subsidies - capital (monetary allocations) 

(National / Provincial Departmental Agencies, Households, 

Non-profit Institutions, Private Enterprises, Public 

Corporatons, Higher Educational Institutions) & Transfers 

and subsidies - capital (in-kind - all) –                  –                  –                        –                              –                  –                  –                  –                  

Surplus/(Deficit) after capital transfers & contributions

48,545            103,099          –                        (20,524)                      13,766            17,333            (3,567)            -21% 37,894            

Share of surplus/ (deficit) of associate –                  –                  –                        –                              –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Surplus/ (Deficit) for the year 48,545            103,099          –                        (20,524)                      13,766            17,333            (3,567)            -21% 37,894            

Capital expenditure & funds sources

Capital expenditure 37,793            44,955            94,762                 11,915                       16,042            16,883            (841)               -5% –                  

Capital transfers recognised 32,644            33,559            7,602                         10,104            5,593             4,511             81% –                  

Borrowing –                  –                  –                        –                              –                  –                  –                  –                  

Internally generated funds 23,886            67,740            –                        4,313                         5,938             11,290            (5,352)            (0)                   67,740            

Total sources of capital funds 56,530            101,299          –                        11,915                       16,042            16,883            (841)               -5% 67,740            

Financial position

Total current assets 175,611          207,238          –                        204,731          207,238          

Total non current assets 682,418          719,646          –                        697,771          719,646          

Total current liabilities 291,471          168,005          –                        261,181          168,005          

Total non current liabilities 40,625            41,920            –                        40,625            41,920            

Community wealth/Equity 555,247          716,960          –                        616,319          716,959          

Cash flows

Net cash from (used) operating 51,142            141,815          –                        34,256                       34,256            11,818            (22,438)           -190% 141,815          

Net cash from (used) investing 52,270            (100,929)         –                        (4,127)                        (4,127)            (8,411)            (4,284)            51% (100,929)         

Net cash from (used) financing (362)               –                  –                        –                              –                  –                  –                  –                  

Cash/cash equivalents at the month/year end 94,815            51,296            33,488                 19,396                       (29,786)           66,600            99,386            145% 44,219            

Debtors & creditors analysis 0-30 Days 31-60 Days 61-90 Days 91-120 Days 121-150 Dys 151-180 Dys 181 Dys-1 Yr Over 1Yr Total

Debtors Age Analysis

Total By Income Source 19,440            8,483             5,815                   4,854                         4,189             3,849             3,650             112,083          162,363          

Creditors Age Analysis

Total Creditors 30,061            2,360             4,869                   2                               18,231            –                  –                  –                  55,523            
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3. Operational Revenue 

3.1 Revenue Performance by Source/Classification as at 31 August 2024 
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3.2 Summary of Revenue Trends 

The following table provides a summary of the monthly revenue trends based on current years actual own revenue. 
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Summary of total Own revenue 
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4. Operational Expenditure 

4.1 Operational Expenditure Performance by type as at 31 August 2024 
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4.2  Summary of Expenditure Trends 

 The following table provides a summary of the expenditure trends based on current year’s actual spending. 

 

 

 

LIM341 Musina - Supporting Table SC9 Monthly Budget Statement - actuals and revised targets for cash receipts - M02 August

Description Ref
Budget Year 

2024/25

2024/25 

Medium Term 

July August Sept October Nov Dec January Feb March April May June
Budget Year 

2025/26

Budget Year 

+1 2025/26

Budget Year 

+2 2026/27

R thousands 1 Outcome Outcome Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget

Cash Receipts By Source

Cash Payments by Type –                  

Employee related costs 13,483            13,859            45,227            45,227            45,227            45,227            45,227            45,227            45,227            45,227            45,227            45,227            174,124          180,243          188,354          

Remuneration of councillors 1,261             1,251             2,868             2,868             2,868             2,868             2,868             2,868             2,868             2,868             2,868             2,868             10,963            11,467            11,983            

Interest paid –                  –                  450                450                450                450                450                450                450                450                450                450                1,800             1,800             1,800             

Bulk purchases - Electricity 41,906            22,363            38,379            38,379            38,379            38,379            38,379            38,379            38,379            38,379            38,379            38,379            142,145          155,696          162,703          

Acquisitions-water & other inventory –                  1,499             1,499             1,499             1,499             1,499             1,499             1,499             1,499             1,499             1,499             5,791             5,963             6,231             

Other materials –                  97                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Contracted services 18,371            3,987             14,142            14,142            14,142            14,142            14,142            14,142            14,142            14,142            14,142            14,142            51,187            60,234            58,286            

Transfers and subsidies- other municipalities –                  –                  –                  - –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Transfers and subsidies- other 465                469                915                915                915                915                915                915                915                915                915                915                4,975             3,000             3,000             

Other expenditure 13,178            2,203             19,432            19,432            19,432            19,432            19,432            19,432            19,432            19,432            19,432            19,432            76,194            76,250            80,752            

Cash Payments by Type 88,664            44,229            122,912          122,912          122,912          122,912          122,912          122,912          122,912          122,912          122,912          122,912          467,179          494,653          513,109          

–                  

Other Cash Flows/Payments by Type

Capital assets 4,127             11,915            23,391            23,391            23,391            23,391            23,391            23,391            23,391            23,391            23,391            23,391            100,929          80,164            99,151            

Repayment of borrowing –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  –                  

Other Cash Flows/Payments 2,647             275                275                275                275                275                275                275                275                275                275                1,000             1,100             1,199             

Total Cash Payments by Type 95,438            56,144            146,578          146,578          146,578          146,578          146,578          146,578          146,578          146,578          146,578          146,578          569,108          575,917          613,459          

–                  

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH HELD
30,129            (20,524)           4,605             4,605             4,605             4,605             4,605             4,605             4,605             4,605             4,605             4,605             40,885            14,586            239                

Cash/cash equivalents at the month/year beginning: 9,791             39,920            19,396            24,001            28,606            33,211            37,816            9,781             14,386            18,991            23,596            28,201            9,791             50,676            65,262            

Cash/cash equivalents at the month/year end: 39,920            19,396            24,001            28,606            33,211            37,816            42,421            14,386            18,991            23,596            28,201            32,806            50,676            65,262            65,501            
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4.3 Material Variances 
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5. Financial Position 
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6. Capital Expenditure 

6.1 Capital Expenditure by Function/Department 
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7. Grants Management 

7.1 Monthly grants cumulative expenditure performance trend Expenditure per 

Category 
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7.2  Grants Expenditure Trends 

The table below outlines the expenditure trend on MIG Grant: 
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8. Debtors Management 

The age analysis of the outstanding trade debtors as at 31 August 2024 is reflected in the table below. 
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                                                  8.1 Disconnection List 
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9. Creditors Management 

The age analysis of the outstanding creditors as at 31 August 2024 was as outlined below: 
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9.1 EXPENDITURE ANALYSIS 

The following table provides a summary of the expenditure trends based on current 

month of August 2024 

 

 

9.2 Outstanding Creditors  
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10. Cash Management 

The table below provides a breakdown of the cash and cash equivalents at end of 31 

August 2024. 

 

 

The municipality closed the financial month of August with a positive bank balance.  

11. Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Finance Committee consider and approves the report. 

MUSINA LOCAL MUNICIPALITY 

  

                                                                                                  

BALANCE AS ON 31 JULY 2024 39,919,650.58          
 

LESS: EXPENDITURE 54,643,579.37            

SHORTAGE ON DEPOSIT -                              

DAY CALL 1,500,000.00              

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 56,143,579.37            

PLUS: INCOME 35,620,116.15            

INCOME NOT RECEIPTED -                              

CANCELLED STALE CHEQUES

DAY CALL -                              

                                                                                                                

   

TOTAL REVENUE 35,620,116.15            

BALANCE AS ON 31 AUGUST 2024 19,396,187.36          

BALANCE AS PER BANK STATEMENT 19,396,187.36          

LESS: OUTSTANDING CHEQUE -                            

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       19,396,187.36          

TRAFFIC -                                 

 

BALANCE AS ON 31 AUGUST 2024 452,896.15            

MONTHLY REPORT

DEPARTMENT OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

BANK RECONCILIATION AS  31 AUGUST 2024


